
DURYEA HILLCLIMB RECORDS

CLASS TIME Driver CAR Yr

Course Record 105.528 George Bowland BBR Shark 2008

American Sedan 119.271 Mark Aubele 87 Camaro 2014

Showroom Stock B 141.029 Randall Hartinger 03 MINI COOPER S 2012

Showroom Stock C 133.496 James Koehler VW GTI 1989

Improved Touring A 131.205 Mike Ancas DOFGE NEON 2006

Improved Touring B 136.197 Steve DeTurck 84 VW GTI 2013

Improved Touring C 139.421 Glenn Hoffman 75 VW Scirocco 2014

Improved Touring E 111.965 Jeremy Dietzel MITSUBISHI EVO 2011

Improved Touring R 125.991 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2014

Improved Touring S 130.406 Dale Witman 85 Mazda RX-7 2013

Super Street Prepared 116.770 Mark Aubele 01 CORVETTE 2012

A Street Prepared 126.592 Leith Wain PORSCHE 996 2004

B Street Prepared 123.412 Kendrick Giambattista 95 BMW M3 2012

C Street Prepared 131.956 William Smith  1998

D Street Prepared 122.107 Mark Aubele Chevy Cobalt 2011

E Street Prepared 120.623 Raymond Kochin 03 Camaro 2013

F Street Prepared 131.297 Rolf Mair VW SCIROCCO 2000

B Spec 154.051 David Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 2014

Street Mod 112.298 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 2014

Super Street Mod 115.420 Daniel Reed 86 CORVETTE 2012

Street Mod F 122.876 Hunter Huffman HONDA CIVIC 2011

SPEC MIATA 135.648 Rich Stichter MIATA 2006

GT-1 109.630 Kerry Hitt CORVETTE 1995

GT-2 113.398 Merlin Miller SUNBEAM TIGER 2008

GT-3 126.894 Mark Flannery VOLVO 142 1981

GT LITE 130.874 Bob Oswald Sr VW BUG 2005

E Production 128.005 Leigh Earnshaw 95 DODGE NEON 2012

F Production 132.176 Aaron Yeager VW RABBIT GTi 2010

G Production 135.959 Carl Mugford SPITFIRE 1997

H Production 132.583 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014

Super Production O 110.737 Merlin Miller SUNBEAM TIGER 2011

Super Production U 130.001 Robert Oswald Sr 70 VW KARMA GHIA 2012

Super Touring O 123.588 Bill Miller AUDI S4 2010

Super Touring U 122.494 Andrew Mull 08 SUBARU STI 2014

A Sports Racer 117.195 James Oswald VIPER SR-1 2002

C Sports Racer 113.798 Bryan Fritzler 03 Fritzler Corsair 2013

D Sports Racer 114.651 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr WF-1 2013

Formula 500 125.631 Chris Berns ZINK    Z-19 1984

Formula V 131.600 Dave Fillman BOBSY 1993

Solo V 119.971 Bob Oswald Jr VIPER SV-1 2013

Inex Mod 123.939 Skip Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2014

Club Ford 118.992 Mark Kilpatrick VAN DEIMAN RF-79 1990

Formula Ford 116.145 Henry Kowalski REYNARD RD-82 1990

Formula B  No Record   

Formula Continental 114.562 Tommy Van Scoy JR RALT RT-1 1986

Formula Atlantic 109.472 Tommy Van Scoy JR MARCH 81A 1989

Formula Mazda 121.940 Dennis Fink FORMULA MAZDA 2003

Formula Super V 121.344 Ted Klaus WHEELER SUPER V 2005

Formula S 116.670 Timm Murphy 99 Formula Mazda 2014

RALLY 127.980 Bruno Keribich AUDI 1995

Special 1 105.528 George Bowland BBR SHARK 2008

Special 2 109.557 Floyd Schrammeck REYNARD 1994

Special 3 110.456 Ron Moreck  1998

Vintage 1 127.453 Brad Klein CORVETTE 1993

Vintage 2 133.877 Bob D'Amore McKEE 2003

Vintage 3 139.611 David Fillman BOBSY 1996

Historic 1 126.573 Adolf Battifarano 68 LOTUS 7 2012

Historic 2 125.070 Richard Good 72 TRIUMPH TR6 2013

Historic 3 117.788 Ted Klaus Jr 70 Caldwell D10 2013

Historic 4 137.760 Peter McCarthy 62 AH Sprite 2013

Touring  1 120.040 Bill Miller CORVETTE 2009

Touring 2 125.656 Jim Bianco JR SUBARU STI 2007

Touring 4 142.672 Randall Hartinger 03 MINI COOPER S 2013

Prototype 1 110.103 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 2014



Car # Run 1 Run 2 Car # Run 1 Run 2 Car # Run 1 Run 2

2 101 98 90 87 75 932 106

03 101 101 92 97 113 961 80 80

04 107 107 93 42 74 989 97

4 127 127 95 90 90 990 76 79

05 80 96 109 101 1101 121 121

5 82 099 78 96 1191 117 115

6 113 103 101 102 19A 82 72

007 79 80 104 98 74 31A 101

8 100 101 107 86 88 43A 87 73

09 83 90 115 109 B4 106 110

10 65 100 116 95 98 L8 106 107

11 111 119 83 83

12 107 106 131 110

13 62 94 149 96 100 Thanks to Jackie King

15 104 102 153 65 82 for the speeds
17 81 80 156 88

19 126 126 171 106 108

21 110 110 178 132 137

23 92 91 190 86 84

24 80 81 191 121

27 99 101 192 96 100

27 80 193 109 109

28 120 121 196 79 80

31 95 210 78 83

34 106 110 280 95

35 96 282 106 109

36 112 116 289 103 108

38 81 85 307 107 113

041 100 106 310 67

42 105 103 341 133 141

43 64 54 410 64

47 89 95 416 104 105

49 97 93 511 79 107

57 94 90 531 55 78

62 95 100 666 113 117

63 39 707 110 112

68 110 112 711 80 79

72 113 731 108 100

75 67 66 753 81 86

80 107 94 909 112

81 107 108 913 82 78

84 90 90 922 114 116

85 86 87 923 109

86 85 87 931 113 107

Saturday

Speeds at Finish



Car # Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Car # Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

03 101 102 193 93 109 108

4 102 127 127 196 79

04 106 107 210 75 79 82

007 75 78 80 280 92 96 95

8 92 98 282 105 108

09 101 99 289 91 104 106

12 107 107 307 97 106

12 310 81 79 82

13 92 95 341 142 115

13 344 109

19 117 125 348 93 91 96

19 410 71

21 113 109 416 92 105 104

21 666 114 116

22 102 117 120 707 95 110 110

27 101 102 711 76 76

28 120 909 111 113 115

35 96 87 913 87 86

36 114 114 116 961 79 79

041 82 105 989 86 99 100

42 103 113 116 990 76 82 88

47 86 92 93 1101 109

57 89 97 96 1191 121 113

62 89 95 100 31A 99

68 96 116 118 36A 87

72 98 107 103 43A 83

75 67 79 81 8L 99

80 109 100 B4 78 105 112

81 107 103 L8 91 104 113

84 80 88 89

85 83 88 Thanks to Jackie King for the speeds.
90 98 96 101

95 87 89

96 100 109 107

96

099 83 98 99

103 94 84

104 101 105 106

116 94 93 97

119 83 83

149 96 91

171 102 108

178 136

191 121

Speeds at Finish

Sunday



Driver's Who Broke Records

Duryea Records.Class Time NAME CAR Year Driver Time

American Sedan 120.213 Mark Aubele 84 Mustang 2013 Brian Halecki  87 Chevrolet Camaro 119.271

Improved Touring C 140.780 Dave Yeager VW RABBIT 2007 Glenn Hoffman  75 WV Scirocco 139.421

Street Mod 112.837 Jeremy Dietzel MITSUBISHI EVO 2010 Steve Lewis  04 Ford Mach 1 112.298

H Production 136.181 Dave Yeager VW SCIROCCO 2010 Mike Ancas  85 Honda CRX 132.583

Super Touring U 123.909 Andrew Mull 08 SUBARU STI 2013 Andrew Mull  08 Subaru STI 122.494

Inex Mod 125.259 Rod Holtzapple 06 600 Roadster 2013 Paul Levengood  37 Ford Legend 123.939

Formula S 118.275 Timm Murphy 90 FORMULA MAZDA 2013 Timm Murphy  99 fm Freddie Mercury 116.670

Old Record



49

Name 1st Year Next Years

OSCAR KOVELESKI 1976 1977

JAKE SYMANOVICH 1980

KERRY HITT 1980 1981, 1982, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1988, 1989, 1991, 1992, 1995, 1996, 2000

R. ADDIE 1985 1987

TOMMY VAN SCOY 1986 1987, 1989

JERRY COFFEE 1987 1988

CHRIS BERNS 1989

HENRY KOWALSKI 1989 1990, 1991, 1992

BARRY BURKE 1990 1991

JIM COSNER SR 1990

MARK KILPATRICK 1990

JOHN HALBING 1991

FLOYD SCHRAMMECK 1992 1993, 1994

JIM OSWALD 1993 2002

MERLIN MILLER 1995 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2013, 2014

JERRY KIEFT 1996

RONALD MORECK       1997 1998

ROLF MAIR 1998

DARRYL DANKO 1999 2000, 2002, 2005

BARRY GRIFFITH 2000 2001, 2002

JAMES MILLER 2003

LANCE SMITH 2004

DAN RUTAN 2005

DAVID ROHRBACH 2005 2006

TIM ROYER 2005

BILL MILLER 2006 2008, 2011, 2013

JOHN HARTNETT 2006 2012, 2013

KURT EIKENBERG 2006 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014

JEREMY DEITZEL 2007 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011

CHRIS BELIEU 2008

GEORGE BOWLAND 2008 2009, 2012

JASON KEFFER 2008

VINCE GLADFELTER 2008

DAN REED 2009 2011, 2012, 2013

MARK AUBELE 2009 2012

ALEX GRABAU 2011

BRIAN HALECKI 2011 2014

KEVIN RHOADS 2011

STEVE LEWIS 2011 2012, 2014

ADRIENNE VRABEL 2012 (1st Woman)

ALEXANDER KIHURANI 2012

KIHURANI GAKUU 2012

BRIAN FRITZLER 2013 2014

BOB GARDNER 2013 2014

TED KLAUS JR 2013

TIMM MURPHY 2013 2014

BOB OSWALD JR 2013

LEIGH EARNSHAW 2013

Charles "Butch" King 2014

Duryea Hillclimb Under 2 Minutes



AS - 'American Sedan' - Total Entries: 1 Best

1  AS 42  Brian Halecki  87 Chevrolet Camaro 119.271 Record

Sat 125.708 123.469

Sun 126.926 142.192 119.828 119.271

SSP - 'Super Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1

1  SSP 22  Pat Shannon  98 Chevy Corvette 132.050

Sat 139.193 135.810

Sun 145.076 158.534 135.181 132.050

ASP - 'A Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1

1  ASP 72  Dennis Portillo  92 Toyota Mr2 131.523

Sat 136.865 132.387

Sun 152.546 135.053 131.523

BSP - 'B Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 5

1  BSP 307  Rob Daley  03 Honda S2000 131.623

Sat 136.658 131.623  [-]0.323

Sun 145.590 153.131 134.980 134.805

2  BSP 289  Shawn Mellinger  04 Mazda Speedmiata 131.946

Sat 136.567 131.946 0.323

Sun 170.128 169.896 137.357 133.467

3  BSP 707  Michael Daley  03 Honda S2000 132.601

Sat 133.290 133.446 0.655

Sun 155.779 152.235 132.601 133.121

4  BSP 280  Michael Daley  78 Datsun 280z 141.643

Sat 142.717 142.189 9.042

Sun 153.985 157.345 143.775 141.643

5  BSP 86  Keith Gerhard  86 Pontiac Fiero 146.113

Sat 147.464 146.113 4.470

Sun DNS

DSP - 'D Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2

1  DSP 989  David Hoppe  92 Bmw 325i 135.312

Sat 143.374

Sun 154.401 156.044 137.822 135.312

2  DSP 63  Vincent Wieczorek  98 Acura Integra GSR  DNF

Sat DNF

Sun

Blue Mountain Region SCCA
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Total with Times: 98
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ESP - 'E Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 8

1  ESP 191  Mark Aubele  98 Chevy Camaro 121.101

Sat 125.384 122.045  [-]0.167

Sun 145.477 121.101

2  ESP 19  Michael Robinson  98 Chevy Camaro 121.268

Sat 121.368 121.886 0.167

Sun 138.678 139.840 121.268 DNF

3  ESP 1101  Raymond Kochin  01 Chevy Camaro 122.158

Sat 123.284 122.158 0.890

Sun 128.943 140.817

4  ESP 932  James Nauman  05 Subaru WRX 129.277

Sat 130.395 129.277 7.119

Sun DNS

5  ESP  B4  Gibby Bozicevich  99 Camaro Z-28 129.955

Sat 134.582 132.285 0.678

Sun 146.516 159.906 134.420 129.955

6  ESP  L8  Kris Reid  99 Chevy Z28 133.131

Sat 135.240 136.032 3.176

Sun 160.052 155.416 136.753 133.131

7  ESP 04  Dennis Williams  98 Mercedes C43 Amg 135.384

Sat 135.384 135.880 2.253

Sun 144.994 143.773 136.615 136.211

8  ESP 041  Matt Williams  98 Mercedes C43 Amg 135.679

Sat 138.312 137.842 0.295

Sun 148.662 154.236 135.679 137.001

FSP - 'F Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 3

1  FSP  19A  Vincent Gladfelter  72 BMW 2002 139.961

Sat 139.961 143.238  [-]7.994

Sun DNS

2  FSP 24  Rick Shortuse  84 VW Rabbit GTi 147.955

Sat 157.700 147.955 7.994

Sun DNS

3  FSP 75  Ursula Whisler  98 Dodge Neon 158.118

Sat 170.348 171.544 10.163

Sun 173.579 184.906 162.951 158.118

ITB - 'Improved Touring B' - Total Entries: 1

1  ITB 84  Steve DeTurck  84 VW GTI 136.214

Sat 144.523 136.214

Sun 152.347 154.730 137.957 136.350

ITC - 'Improved Touring C' - Total Entries: 1

1  ITC 43  Glenn Hoffman  75 WV Scirocco 139.421 Record

Sat 152.626 140.003

Sun 139.421
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ITR - 'Improved Touring R' - Total Entries: 1

1  ITR 193  Kendrick Giambattista  96 BMW 328i 125.991 New Record

Sat 128.901 125.991

Sun 134.738 146.152 128.136 126.347

ITS - 'Improved Touring S' - Total Entries: 2

1  ITS 03  Dale Witman  85 Mazda RX7 132.785

Sat 132.994 132.785  [-]2.801

Sun 133.766 134.016

2  ITS 103  George Witman  85 Mazda Rx-7 135.586

Sat 138.570 135.586 2.801

Sun 136.886 155.983

EP - 'E Production' - Total Entries: 3

1  EP 62  David Miller  62 Triumph Tr4 132.666

Sat 134.658 132.666  [-]2.406

Sun 149.693 134.668 133.769

2  EP 35  Joey Daley  96 Dodge Neon 135.072

Sat 139.027 2.406

Sun 151.215 141.985 135.072

3  EP 007  Tim Williams  80 Triumph TR7 153.599

Sat 160.107 154.342 18.527

Sun 172.551 178.024 155.481 153.599

FP - 'F Production' - Total Entries: 1

1  FP 531  Aaron Yeager  84 VW Rabbit GTI 141.307

Sat 146.416 141.307

Sun DNS
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HP - 'H Production' - Total Entries: 4

1  HP 156  Mike Ancas  85 Honda CRX 132.583 Record

Sat 133.590 132.583  [-]6.505

Sun DNS

2  HP 190  Geoff Craig  80 Fiat X1/9 139.088

Sat 140.195 139.088 6.505

Sun DNS

3  HP 153  Dave Yeager  83 VW Rabbit GTI 143.886

Sat 155.044 143.886 4.798

Sun DNS

4  HP 93  Ricky Shank  86 Honda CRX 148.374

Sat 152.755 148.374 4.488

Sun 162.287 DNF

GT2 - 'GT-2' - Total Entries: 1

1  GT2 28  Merlin Miller  66 Sunbeam Tiger 114.050

Sat 117.482 114.050

Sun 116.379 DNF

GT3 - 'GT-3' - Total Entries: 1

1  GT3 57  Grace Huntzinger  86 VW Scirocco 16V 145.411

Sat 156.290 151.107

Sun 176.483 159.683 147.989 145.411

GTL - 'GT-Lite' - Total Entries: 3

1  GTL 961  Daniel Frasier  77 Honda Civic 138.869

Sat 140.247 139.023  [-]0.692

Sun 166.145 138.869 139.052

2  GTL 196  William Sekella  77 Honda Civic 139.561

Sat 143.893 139.683 0.692

Sun 150.844 141.362 139.561

3  GTL 43  Donald McLaughlin  81 Renault R5 186.717

Sat 186.717 188.857 47.156

Sun DNS

BSPEC - 'B Spec' - Total Entries: 1

1  BSPEC 17  David Arron  13 Ford Fiesta 154.051 New Record

Sat 154.051 154.259

Sun DNS
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'RALLY' - Total Entries: 3

1  RALLY 31  Donald Kennedy  93 Subaru Impreza  131.241

Sat 131.241  [-]1.337

Sun DNS

2  RALLY 931  Keith Kennedy  93 Subaru Impreza WRX 132.578

Sat 133.974 132.578 1.337

Sun DNS

3  RALLY 348  John Concha  Fiesta 140.848

Sat DNS 8.270

Sun 151.853 150.587 143.430 140.848

SM - 'Street Mod' - Total Entries: 2

1  SM 341  Steve Lewis  04 Ford Mach 1 112.298 Record

Sat 114.757 112.298  [-]14.431

Sun 113.688

2  SM 34  Nancy Lewis  04 Ford Mach 1 126.729

Sat 143.199 128.392 14.431

Sun 132.689 126.729

SSM - 'Super Street Mod' - Total Entries: 1

1  SSM 96  Craig Gaul  86 Porsche Carrera 127.470

Sat 135.118 130.043

Sun DNF 151.370 129.712 127.470
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SMF - 'Street Mod FWD' - Total Entries: 10

1  SMF 731  Ray Hollister  07 Chevy Cobalt 126.815

Sat 132.241 126.815  [-]7.334

Sun 155.600

2  SMF 115  Jason Ackerman  96 VW Golf GTI 134.149

Sat 134.149 DNF 7.334

Sun DNS

3  SMF 9  John Burke  83 VW Scirocco 134.922

Sat 173.426 149.743 0.773

Sun 161.990 134.922 135.197

4  SMF 99  Paul Havranek  75 Saab 99 135.037

Sat 143.743 137.118 0.115

Sun 148.584 154.282 139.904 135.037

5  SMF 90  Michael Shuker  83 VW Scirocco 136.637

Sat 147.456 160.608 1.600

Sun 152.549 147.431 136.828 136.637

6  SMF  31A  Jeff Henderson  88 Saab 900 138.601

Sat 142.751 141.710 1.964

Sun 161.452 138.601

7  SMF 511  George Ackerman  96 VW Golf GTI 139.620

Sat 174.641 139.620 1.019

Sun DNS

8  SMF 13  Gary Reider  93 Saab 900s 141.340

Sat 151.759 142.379 1.720

Sun 160.800 142.031 141.340

9  SMF 913  Jason Morris  86 Saab 900 143.877

Sat 149.712 144.761 2.537

Sun 165.826 146.336 143.877

10  SMF 990  Erica Jacobson  75 Saab 99 154.542

Sat 163.068 161.704 10.665

Sun 191.688 175.093 159.058 154.542

SPO - 'Super Production O' - Total Entries: 1

1  SPO 80  William Weaver  91 Cobra Replica 138.861

Sat 148.527 145.487

Sun 139.283 138.861

STU - 'Super Touring U' - Total Entries: 1

1  STU 36  Andrew Mull  08 Subaru STI 122.494 Record

Sat 127.934 122.494

Sun 152.041 140.888 124.845 124.354

T2 - 'Touring 2' - Total Entries: 1

1  T2 104  Sam Ignacio  04 Subaru Sti 134.680

Sat 146.429 153.793

Sun 158.847 167.816 153.180 134.680
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T4 - 'Touring 4' - Total Entries: 1

1  T4 47  Randall Hartinger  03 Mini Cooper S 144.529

Sat 146.341 145.541

Sun 156.683 162.659 147.865 144.529

H1 - 'Historic 1' - Total Entries: 5

1  H1 2  Adolf Battifarano  68 Lotus 7 130.391

Sat 131.52 130.391  [-]1.882

Sun DNS

2  H1 149  Bill Shields  64 MG B 132.273

Sat 134.325 132.273 1.882

Sun 133.585

3  H1 27  Bill Lessig  67 Lotus Elan 134.596

Sat 141.256 134.596 2.323

Sun 162.585 138.884 134.901

4  H1 49  Joanna Shields  64 MGB 137.506

Sat 139.235 137.506 2.910

Sun 137.930

5  H1 107  Peter Stillwell  65 BMW 1800 Tisa 158.609

Sat 164.689 158.609 21.103

Sun DNS

H2 - 'Historic 2' - Total Entries: 4

1  H2 171  Richard Good  72 Triumph TR6 125.671

Sat 128.267 125.671  [-]4.455

Sun 126.502 125.959

2  H2 11  Steven Byrne  72 Datsun 240 130.126

Sat 130.126 DNF 4.455

Sun DNS

3  H2 10  Peter Stillwell  19 Porsche 911 135.241

Sat 136.669 135.241 5.115

Sun DNS

4  H2 210  Boyd Wagner  74 Triumph TR6 145.510

Sat 153.325 147.017 10.269

Sun 166.530 169.510 147.456 145.510
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H3 - 'Historic 3' - Total Entries: 1

1  H3 6  Theodore Klaus Jr  70 Caldwell D-10 126.470

Sat 132.166 126.470

Sun DNS

H4 - 'Historic 4' - Total Entries: 4

1  H4 23  Peter McCarthy  62 Austin Healy Sprite 140.646

Sat 140.675 140.646  [-]2.330

Sun DNS

2  H4 310  Ian Wagner  69 Austin Healey Sprite 142.976

Sat 151.251 147.839 2.330

Sun 181.513 160.116 145.108 142.976

3  H4 711  Bryner Raudibaugh  70 Fiat 850 Spyder 147.508

Sat 148.944 163.356 4.532

Sun 149.191 147.508

4  H4 410  Bo Wagner  69 Austin Healey Sprite 155.063

Sat 160.977 155.063 7.555

Sun 185.793 181.976

V1 - 'Vintage 1' - Total Entries: 1

1  ±1 753  Dave Smith  !I {ǇǊƛǘŜ 145.266

Sat 156.957 145.266  [-]25.017

Sun DNS

V2 - 'Vintage 2' - Total Entries: 1

1  V2 38  Susan Salsburg  61 Jaguar MK2 172.537

Sat 176.246 172.537

Sun DNS

IM - 'INEX Mod' - Total Entries: 1

1  IM  8L  Paul (Skip) Levengood  37 Ford Legend 123.939 Record

Sat 129.219 127.558

Sun 158.071 126.419 123.939

FC - 'Formual Continental' - Total Entries: 2

1  FC 92  John Stinsmen  93 Van Diemen FC 126.848

Sat 141.553 126.848  [-]6.914

Sun DNS

2  FC 192  Jane Stinsmen  93 Van Diemen FC 133.762

Sat 140.577 133.762 6.914

Sun DNS

FF - 'Formula Ford' - Total Entries: 1

1  FF 15  Matthew Amos  82 Formula Ford Van Diemen 121.916

Sat 122.213 121.916
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FS - 'Formula S' - Total Entries: 2

1  FS 68  Timm Murphy  99 fm Freddie Mercury 116.670 Record

Sat 121.193 118.734  [-]4.021

Sun 164.914 150.663 116.737 116.670

2  FS 666  Dan Ennis  99 Formula Mazda FM 120.691

Sat 126.704 122.072 4.021

Sun 152.508 126.110 120.691

FV - 'Formula V' - Total Entries: 4

1  FV  36A  Curt Bennett  Protform P1 135.560

Sat 138.795 136.161  [-]0.787

Sun 135.560 DNF

2  FV 95  John Pitman  97 Caracal CR 136.347

Sat 138.793 139.931 0.787

Sun 137.528 136.347

3  FV 119  Keith Bower  92 Vector Gb-2 141.185

Sat 145.261 142.618 4.838

Sun 143.053 141.185

4  FV 85  Michael White  82 Lynx B Formula Vee 143.684

Sat 166.722 146.105 2.499

Sun 146.257 143.684

SV - 'Solo V' - Total Entries: 1

1  SV 81  Robert Oswald Jr  04 Viper Sv-1 121.298

Sat 130.017 121.298

Sun 123.372 133.462

P1 - 'Prototype 1' - Total Entries: 3

1  P1 4  Bob Gardner  06 Stohr Wf-1 110.103 New Record

Sat 113.330 110.119  [-]2.308

Sun 110.182 110.103

2  P1 21  Bryan Fritzler  03 Fritzler Corsair FT03 112.411

Sat 118.518 113.736 2.308

Sun 114.328 112.411

3  P1 8 Kurt Eikenberg  00 Prince PR  01 DSR  119.257

Sat 119.257 6.846

Sun DNS

S1 - 'Special 1' - Total Entries: 1

1  S1 5  Richard Sweigart Jr.  05 Hyper  170.283

Sat 170.283 25.017

Sun DNS
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S2 - 'Special 2' - Total Entries: 5

1  S2 12  Rob Campbell  74 VW Bug 123.605

Sat 127.309 124.280  [-]1.474

Sun 168.263 DNF 125.708 123.605

2  S2 282  Robert Oswald Sr  70 VW Karman Ghia Coupe 125.079

Sat 131.038 130.263 1.474

Sun 129.914 125.079

3  S2 416  James M. Weinheimer  85 VW Golf 129.103

Sat 133.146 129.697 139.319 4.024

Sun 141.816 131.091 129.103

4  S2 5  Steve Marsh  10 Subaru JuSTi 137.332

Sat DNF 137.332 8.229

Sun DNS

5  S2 116  Jim Weinheimer  85 VW Golf 141.443

Sat 153.044 141.443 162.050 4.111

Sun 159.064 149.770 144.692

S3 - 'Special 3' - Total Entries: 3

1  S3 178  Charles King  99 Chevy Pickup 115.719

Sat 125.389 116.881  [-]7.104

Sun 171.987 115.719

2  S3 909  Jeffrey Rossi Jr  93 Chevy S-10 122.823

Sat 127.383 123.994 7.104

Sun 146.079 134.566 123.416 122.823

3  S3 1191  Mike Lascoskie  77 Chevrolet Monza 125.559

Sat 133.317 126.155 2.736

Sun 166.356 125.559 126.413



Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
Avg. 

Speed

1 1 P1 4 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 110.103 0 0 75.2

2 1 SM 341 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 112.298 2.195 2.195 73.7

3 2 P1 21 Bryan Fritzler 03 Fritzler Corsair FT03 112.411 0.113 2.308 73.7

4 1 GT2 28 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 114.050 1.639 3.947 72.6

5 1 S3 178 Charles King 99 Chevy Pickup 115.719 1.669 5.616 71.6

6 1 FS 68 Timm Murphy 99 fm Freddie Mercury 116.670 0.951 6.567 71.0

7 3 P1 8 J. Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince PR  01 DSR 119.257 2.587 9.154 69.4

8 1 AS 42 Brian Halecki 87 Chevrolet Camaro 119.271 0.014 9.168 69.4

9 2 FS 666 Dan Ennis 99 Formula Mazda FM 120.691 1.420 10.588 68.6

10 1 ESP 191 Mark Aubele 98 Chevy Camaro 121.101 0.410 10.998 68.4

11 2 ESP 19 Michael Robinson 98 Chevy Camaro 121.268 0.167 11.165 68.3

12 1 SV 81 Robert Oswald Jr 04 Viper Sv-1 121.298 0.030 11.195 68.3

13 1 FF 15 Matthew Amos 82 Formula Ford Van Diemen 121.916 0.618 11.813 67.9

14 3 ESP 1101 Raymond Kochin 01 Chevy Camaro 122.158 0.242 12.055 67.8

15 1 STU 36 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru STI 122.494 0.336 12.391 67.6

16 2 S3 909 Jeffrey Rossi Jr 93 Chevy S-10 122.823 0.329 12.720 67.4

17 1 S2 12 Rob Campbell 74 vw bug 123.605 0.782 13.502 67.0

18 1 IM 8L Paul (Skip) Levengood 37 Ford Legend 123.939 0.334 13.836 66.8

19 2 S2 282 Robert Oswald Sr 70 VW Karman Ghia Cou 125.079 1.140 14.976 66.2

20 3 S3 1191 Mike Lascoskie 77 Chevrolet Monza 125.559 0.480 15.456 65.9

21 1 H2 171 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 125.671 0.112 15.568 65.9

22 1 ITR 193 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 125.991 0.320 15.888 65.7

23 1 H3 6 Theodore Klaus Jr 70 Caldwell D-10 126.470 0.479 16.367 65.5

24 2 SM 34 Nancy Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 126.729 0.259 16.626 65.3

25 1 SMF 731 Ray Hollister 07 Chevy Cobalt 126.815 0.086 16.712 65.3

26 1 FC 92 John Stinsmen 93 Van Diemen FC 126.848 0.033 16.745 65.3

27 1 SSM 96 Craig Gaul 86 Porsche Carrera 127.470 0.622 17.367 65.0

28 3 S2 416 James M. Weinheimer 85 Volkswagen Golf 129.103 1.633 19.000 64.1

29 4 ESP 932 James Nauman 05 Subaru WRX 129.277 0.174 19.174 64.0

30 5 ESP B4 Gibby Bozicevich 99 Camaro Z-28 129.955 0.678 19.852 63.7

31 2 H2 11 Steven Byrne 72 Datsun 240 130.126 0.171 20.023 63.6

32 1 H1 2 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 130.391 0.265 20.288 63.5

33 1 RALLY 31 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 131.241 0.850 21.138 63.1

34 1 ASP 72 Dennis Portillo 92 Toyota Mr2 131.523 0.282 21.420 63.0

35 1 BSP 307 Rob Daley 03 Honda S2000 131.623 0.100 21.520 62.9

36 2 BSP 289 Shawn Mellinger 04 Mazda Speedmiata 131.946 0.323 21.843 62.8

37 1 SSP 22 Pat Shannon 98 Chevy Corvette 132.050 0.104 21.947 62.7

38 2 H1 149 Bill Shields 64 MG B 132.273 0.223 22.170 62.6

39 2 RALLY 931 Keith Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza WRX 132.578 0.305 22.475 62.5

40 1 HP 156 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 132.583 0.005 22.480 62.5

41 3 BSP 707 Michael Daley 03 Honda S2000 132.601 0.018 22.498 62.4

42 1 EP 62 David Miller 62 Triumph Tr4 132.666 0.065 22.563 62.4

43 1 ITS 3 Dale Witman 85 Mazda RX7 132.785 0.119 22.682 62.4

44 6 ESP L8 Kris Reid 99 Chevy Z28 133.131 0.346 23.028 62.2

45 2 FC 192 Jane Stinsmen 93 Van Diemen FC 133.762 0.631 23.659 61.9

46 2 SMF 115 Jason Ackerman 96 VW Golf GTI 134.149 0.387 24.046 61.7
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47 3 H1 27 Bill Lessig 67 Lotus Elan 134.596 0.447 24.493 61.5

48 1 T2 104 Sam Ignacio 04 Subaru sti 134.680 0.084 24.577 61.5

49 3 SMF 9 John Burke 83 VW Scirocco 134.922 0.242 24.819 61.4

50 4 SMF 99 Paul Havranek 75 Saab 99 135.037 0.115 24.934 61.3

51 2 EP 35 Joey Daley 96 Dodge Neon 135.072 0.035 24.969 61.3

52 3 H2 10 Peter Stillwell 19 Porsche 911 135.241 0.169 25.138 61.2

53 1 DSP 989 David Hoppe 92 Bmw 325i 135.312 0.071 25.209 61.2

54 7 ESP 4 Dennis Williams 98 Mercedes C43 Amg 135.384 0.072 25.281 61.2

55 1 FV 36A Curt Bennett Protform P1 135.560 0.176 25.457 61.1

56 2 ITS 103 George Witman 85 Mazda Rx-7 135.586 0.026 25.483 61.1

57 8 ESP 41 Matt Williams 98 Mercedes C43 Amg 135.679 0.093 25.576 61.0

58 1 ITB 84 Steve DeTurck 84 VW GTI 136.214 0.535 26.111 60.8

59 2 FV 95 John Pitman 97 Caracal CR 136.347 0.133 26.244 60.7

60 5 SMF 90 Michael Shuker 83 vw Scirocco 136.637 0.290 26.534 60.6

61 4 S2 5 Steve Marsh 10 Subaru JuSTi 137.332 0.695 27.229 60.3

62 4 H1 49 Joanna Shields 64 MG B 137.506 0.174 27.403 60.2

63 6 SMF 31A Jeff Henderson 88 Saab 900 138.601 1.095 28.498 59.7

64 1 SPO 80 William Weaver 91 Cobra replica Cobra replica 138.861 0.260 28.758 59.6

65 1 GTL 961 Daniel Frasier 77 Honda Civic 138.869 0.008 28.766 59.6

66 2 HP 190 Geoff Craig 80 Fiat X1/9 139.088 0.219 28.985 59.5

67 1 ITC 43A Glenn Hoffman 75 WV Scirocco 139.421 0.333 29.318 59.4

68 2 GTL 196 William Sekella 77 Honda Civic 139.561 0.140 29.458 59.3

69 7 SMF 511 George Ackerman 96 VW Golf GTI 139.620 0.059 29.517 59.3

70 1 FSP 19A Vincent Gladfelter 72 BMW 2002 139.961 0.341 29.858 59.2

71 1 H4 23 Peter McCarthy 62 Austin Healy Sprite 140.646 0.685 30.543 58.9

72 3 RALLY 348 John Concha Fiesta 140.848 0.202 30.745 58.8

73 3 FV 119 Keith Bower 92 Vector Gb-2 141.185 0.337 31.082 58.6

74 1 FP 531 Aaron Yeager 84 VW Rabbit GTI 141.307 0.122 31.204 58.6

75 8 SMF 13 Gary Reider 93 Saab 900s 141.340 0.033 31.237 58.6

76 5 S2 116 Jim Weinheimer 85 VW Golf 141.443 0.103 31.340 58.5

77 4 BSP 280 Michael Daley 78 Datsun 280z 141.643 0.200 31.540 58.5

78 2 H4 310 Ian Wagner 69 Austin Healey Sprite 142.976 1.333 32.873 57.9

79 4 FV 85 Michael White 82 Lynx B Formula Vee 143.684 0.708 33.581 57.6

80 9 SMF 913 Jason Morris 86 Saab 900 143.877 0.193 33.774 57.5

81 3 HP 153 Dave Yeager 83 VW Rabbit GTI 143.886 0.009 33.783 57.5

82 1 T4 47 Randall Hartinger 03 Mini Cooper S 144.529 0.643 34.426 57.3

83 1 S1 753 Dave Smith 00 Villy Formula 145.266 0.737 35.163 57.0

84 1 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 VW Scirocco 16V 145.411 0.145 35.308 56.9

85 4 H2 210 Boyd Wagner 74 Triumph TR6 145.510 0.099 35.407 56.9

86 5 BSP 86 Keith Gerhard 86 Pontiac Fiero 146.113 0.603 36.010 56.7

87 3 H4 711 Bryner Raudibaugh 70 Fiat 850 Spyder 147.508 1.395 37.405 56.1

88 2 FSP 24 Rick Shortuse 84 VW Rabbit GTi 147.955 0.447 37.852 56.0

89 4 HP 93 Ricky Shank 86 Honda CRX 148.374 0.419 38.271 55.8

90 3 EP 7 Tim Williams 80 Triumph TR7 153.599 5.225 43.496 53.9

91 1 BSPEC 17 David Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 154.051 0.452 43.948 53.7

92 10 SMF 990 Erica Jacobson 75 Saab 99 154.542 0.491 44.439 53.6
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93 4 H4 410 Bo Wagner 69 Austin Healey Sprite 155.063 0.521 44.960 53.4

94 3 FSP 75 Ursula Whisler 98 Dodge Neon 158.118 3.055 48.015 52.4

95 5 H1 107 Peter Stillwell 65 BMW 1800 Tisa 158.609 0.491 48.506 52.2

96 2 S1 5 Richard Sweigart Jr. 05 Hyper 170.283 11.674 60.180 48.6

97 1 V2 38 Susan Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 172.537 2.254 62.434 48.0

98 3 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin 81 Renault R5 186.717 14.180 76.614 44.3




